MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 306

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Chapter 305

AN ACT Relating to Weekly Benefit for Partial Unemployment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 13, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 13 of chapter 29 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 377 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended by section 2 of chapter 344 and by section 2 of chapter 447, both of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'III. Weekly benefit for partial unemployment. On and after April 1, 1958 1959, each eligible individual who is partially unemployed in any week shall be paid with respect to such week a partial benefit in an amount equal to his weekly benefit amount less that part of his earnings paid or payable to him with respect to such week which is in excess of \$5 \$10 plus any fraction of a dollar except that any amounts received from the Federal Government by members of the National Guard and Organized Reserve, including base pay and allowances, shall not be deemed wages for the purpose of this subsection.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 306

AN ACT Relating to Appeals from Interlocutory Decrees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 107, § 23, amended. Section 23 of chapter 107 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 23. Appeal from interlocutory decree. An appeal may be claimed and taken in like manner from any interlocutory decree or order, but such appeal shall not suspend any proceedings under such decree or order, or in the cause, and shall not be taken to the law court until after final decree; except that if the appeal is claimed and taken from the issuance or denial of any temporary injunction in a case involving or growing out of a labor dispute, such appeal need not await final decree but may be taken to the law court at its next term immediately following the claiming of the appeal. Any such appeal taken from the issuance or denial of any temporary injunction in a case involving or growing out of a labor dispute shall be heard at the term of the law court to which said appeal is taken if the person claiming the appeal has filed with the clerk of the law court written or printed copies of the case together with copies of the brief required by the law court at least 14 days prior to the first day of said law court term; otherwise said appeal shall be in order for hearing at the next term of the law court immediately following the term for which said appeal has been taken. The law court, after hearing the appeal taken from the issuance or denial of any temporary injunction in a case involving or growing out of a labor dispute, shall affirm, modify or set aside the order issuing or denying a temporary injunction with the greatest possible expedition and shall give said proceedings precedence over all other matters except older matters of the same character. Upon an appeal from a final decree, all previous decrees and orders are open for revision, reversal or approval."